amusement, games of skill, juke boxes, roller skating rinks, bowling alleys, circuses, shows, theatrical performances, and the sale of fireworks, and may license and regulate public dancing places, fix the price and time of continuance of such license, and, when in their opinion the public interest requires it, revoke the same. They may approprate out of the general fund of the town and draw orders on the treasurer for the disbursement of money to pay the annual dues in the national association of town officers and the actual and necessary expenses of such delegates as the town board may designate to attend meetings of such association. The aggregate amount for such purposes so expended by any such town in any one year shall not exceed the sum of \$12. They may select and designate a bank as the depository of town money for a time not extending beyond their official term, on the execution by such bank of a sufficient bond to the town, in double the sum deposited, to be approved by the board and filed in the office of the town clerk, and thereupon may require the treasurer to deposit all or any part of the town money in such bank. Such designation shall be in writing, and set forth all the terms and conditions upon which the deposits are made, be signed by the chairman and clerk, and filed with the clerk. The town treasurer shall not be liable for the loss of money while so deposited, and all interest thereon shall belong to the town.

Approved April 18, 1953.

CHAPTER 460—S. F. No. 933

An act relating to county boards of health and nursing committees; amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 145.12, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 145.12, as amended by Laws 1951, Chapter 563, Section 2, is amended to read:

- 145.12 County board of health, nursing committee. Subdivision 1. Nursing committee, members. The board of county commissioners of any county, except counties now or hereafter having a population of 550,000 or more, may detail county public health nurses to act under the direction of the county board of health or a nursing committee composed of at least five members, as follows:
 - (1) The county superintendent of schools;

- (2) The county health officer or a physician appointed by the county commissioners;
- (3) A county commissioner appointed by the board of county commissioners;
- (4) Two residents of the county appointed by the county commissioners.

The nursing committee of each county shall effect a permanent organization and meet at regular intervals with the nurses.

The county board of each county having a county board of health or nursing committee may allocate in its annual budget a sum not to exceed \$2,000, which sum may be used by such county board of health or nursing committee for the purpose of purchasing public health supplies and for the payment of necessary mileage at the legal rate, for the members of such board or committee when attending regular or special meetings of said board or committee such meetings not to exceed 12 in number annually, or for the payment of a per diem of \$5.00 to members of such board or committee not on any other public payroll for each such meeting necessarily attended; said expenses and payments to be made on verified accounts and payable out of the general revenue fund of such county by auditor's warrant after allowance by the county board.

Subd. 2. Nursing committee, Hennepin County. In each county now or hereafter having a population of 550,000 or more, when a nursing district is formed under the provisions of section 1, subdivision 3 of this act, the governing bodies of the municipalities, school districts and towns comprising such nursing district, meeting in a joint session, shall detail the district public nurses to act under the direction of a nursing committee of seven members; one member shall be the county superintendent of schools; six members shall be appointed by such governing bodies meeting in joint session, as follows:

Three from the membership of said governing bodies; and,

Three residents of the nursing district who do not hold any other elective public office, at least one of whom shall be a physician.

The nursing committee shall have power to employ nurses and make all other commitments and expenditures necessary to carry out the purposes of this act, and may arrange with one of the participating public units in the district for the keeping and disbursements of its fund. Expenditures shall be by warrant or order signed by the chairman of the committee and countersigned by its secretary.

The nursing committee shall be a permanent organization and meet at regular intervals with the nurses. At its first meeting each year, the committee shall elect from its members a chairman and secretary. All appointments to membership of the nursing committee shall be for one year and until successors are appointed. The committee shall fill vacancies in its membership for the unexpired term.

Approved April 18, 1953.

CHAPTER 461—S. F. No. 1028 [Coded]

An act providing for a review of federal aid administrative budgets.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [16.165] Federal aid administrative Whenever any agency of the federal govbudgets, review. ernment shall require that as a condition to obtaining federal aid the state agency entrusted with the administration of such aid shall submit a budget of the contemplated expenditures for administrative purposes, the proposed budget for such expenditures shall, before it is submitted to the federal authorities for approval, first be approved by the governor and reported to the Committee on Appropriations in the House of Representatives and the Committee on Finance in the Senate while the Legislature is in session and at other times to the Legislative Advisory Committee.

Approved April 18, 1953.

CHAPTER 462-S. F. No. 1116

An act amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 368.01, providing that certain towns shall have certain powers of villages.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 368.01, is amended to read:

368.01 Certain towns to have certain powers of villages. Any town in this state having therein platted portions on which there reside 1,200 or more people or any towns having platted area within 20 miles of the city hall of a city of the first class